
Metropolitan Area Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total Single Semi Row Apt/Condo Total

Barrie 19 2 26 3 50 190 6 99 183 478

Belleville 44 2 0 0 46 377 24 61 2 464

Brantford 27 0 11 0 38 358 6 114 4 482

Guelph 14 4 23 12 53 226 16 154 440 836

Hamilton 73 4 68 565 710 577 64 1,037 1,086 2,764

Kingston 26 12 9 0 47 278 66 92 720 1,156

Kitchener area 84 8 76 324 492 756 80 833 2,792 4,461

London 115 4 60 64 243 1,081 26 650 1,230 2,987

Oshawa 44 0 37 0 81 768 12 431 65 1,276

Ottawa 293 20 231 122 666 2,116 240 2,025 1,904 6,285

Peterborough 27 0 12 0 39 192 4 137 143 476

St. Catharines-Niagara 170 12 102 0 284 1,003 48 921 294 2,266

Sudbury 10 2 4 0 16 111 34 16 14 175

Thunder Bay 15 0 0 56 71 88 2 12 70 172

Toronto 404 24 189 2,045 2,662 3,431 395 3,448 19,337 26,611

Windsor 59 12 3 6 80 486 84 113 473 1,156

Chatham-Kent 15 0 0 0 15 145 24 18 3 190

Cornwall 6 6 0 0 12 71 54 4 6 135

Kawartha Lakes 18 0 0 0 18 137 0 0 0 137

North Bay 29 0 0 0 29 48 0 0 0 48

Sarnia 12 0 0 0 12 132 0 0 0 132

Sault Ste. Marie 5 4 0 0 9 34 10 0 9 53

Total 1,509 116 851 3,197 5,673 12,605 1,195 10,165 28,775 52,740

All Ontario* 6,097 56,973

Source: CMHC

* Provincial Starts by Dwelling Type (Centres 10,000+), Table A1-1

Large Urban Centres

October-2019 January to October

ONTARIO
HOUSING STARTS



Metropolitan Area JANUARY -OCT 2019 JANUARY -OCT 2018 % INCREASE/DECREASE

Barrie 478 1,364 -65% 

Belleville 464 557 -17% 

Brantford 482 548 -12% 

Guelph 836 860 -3% 

Hamilton 2,764 3,292 -16% 

Kingston 1,156 604 91% 

Kitchener area 4,461 2,653 68% 

London 2,987 2,306 30% 

Oshawa 1,276 2,050 -38% 

Ottawa 6,285 6,493 -3% 

Peterborough 476 382 25% 

St. Catharines-Niagara 2,266 1,537 47% 

Sudbury 175 164 7% 

Thunder Bay 172 128 34% 

Toronto 26,611 33,797 -21% 

Windsor 1,156 766 51% 

Chatham-Kent 175 105 67% 

Cornwall 123 160 -23% 

Kawartha Lakes 119 209 -43% 

North Bay 19 106 -82% 

Sarnia 120 240 -50% 

Sault Ste. Marie 44 42 5% 

Total 52,645 58,363 -10% 

All Ontario ** 56,973 42,993 25% 

Source: CMHC

**Provincial Starts and Completions by Dwelling Type (Cumulative) Centres 10,000+, Table A1-2
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